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No. 116, S.] 	 .[Published April 16, 1947, 

CHAPTER 45. 

AN ACT to amend 324.18 (2) of the statutes, relating to waiver 
of notices by guardians. 

The people of the state–  of -Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

324.18 (2) of the statutes is amended to read : 
324.18 (2) Persons who are sui juris, and duly appointed and 

qualified guardians ad litem in behalf of themselves and those 
for whom they are acting, may in writing waive the service of 
notice upon. them and consent to the hearing of any matter 
without notice except that a guardian ad litem shall not waive 
the notice for a petitio-n 'to prove a will or the petition for ad-
ministration. 

- Approved April 14,1947. 

No. 126, S.] 	 [Published April 16, 1947. 

CHAPTER 46. 

AN ACT to create 84.01 (24) of the statutes, relating to the 
destruction of obsolete records in the highway commission. 

The people of the state-of-Wiscansin rcepresented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

84.01 (24) of the statutes is created to read : 
84.01 (24) DESTRUCTION OF OBSOLETE RECORDS. 

Whenever necessary to gain needed vault, .filing or storage 
space, the commission may turn over to the director of pur-
chases for destruction, obsolete records in conformity with the 
time limit shown opposite the following classifications : General 
correspondence, after 10 years; county requisitions for reim-
bursement and supporting material, after 10 'years; town, vil-
lage and city plat maps and mileage lists, after 2 years and 
microfi]Ming ; county construction reports under state aid law 
prior to 1925, after 15 years; employes' time and expense dis-
tribution reports, after 5 years; I. B. M. distribution and sum-
mary tabulating cards, after one year as directed by the com-
mission; contractors' statements pursuant to section 66.29 (2), 
after 5 years; contractors' transcripts of labor -pay rolls, after 
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one year from the completion of the contract; bridge and high-
way plans, after 10 years from the completion of the s -urvey' 
and after microfilming. 

Approved April 14, 1947. 

No. 147, S. 	 [Published April 16, 1947. 

CHAPTER 47. 

AN ACT to amend 44.03 of the statutes, relating to local his-
torical societies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

44.03 of the statutes is amended to read: 
44.03 Local societies without capital stock may be incorpo-

rated for any purposes mentioned in section 44.02, and as 
auxiliaries to the state historical society, to gather and preserve 
* * * the books, documents and artifacts relating to the history 
of their region or locality. No fees shall be charged by an 
register of deeds for recording nor by the secretary of state for 
filing the articles of organization or any amendments thereto, 
* * '" or for a certificate of incorporation of any such society. 

Approved April 14, 1947. 

No. 148, S.] 	 [Published April 16, 1947. 

CHAPTER 48. 

AN ACT to amend 44.05 of the statutes, relating to collections 
of auxiliary historical societies. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 

44.05 of the statutes is amended to read: 
44.05 Any such auxiliary society may make a report of its 

work annually to said state historical society, which, or portions 
or a synopsis thereof, may be included in the publications of 
said, state society, and upon application of any auxiliary society 
the state society may become, in behalf of the state, the custodian 
of the records and collections of such auxiliary society. 

Approved April 14, 1947. 


